Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - The Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 5 June 2018 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 33)

2 New petitions

2.1 P-05-815 Control Rapidly Expanding Intensive Poultry Industry in Wales
(Pages 34 - 60)
2.2 P-05-816 Say 'NO' to pheasant shooting on Welsh public land
(Pages 61 - 80)

3 Updates to previous petitions
Environment

The following two items are grouped together for consideration

3.1 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices

(Pages 81 - 84)
3.2 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses

(Pages 85 - 88)
3.3 P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach

(Pages 89 - 94)
3.4 P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1

(Pages 95 - 99)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals
in Circuses in Wales
(Pages 100 - 103)

Education

P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools

(Pages 104 - 107)
P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers

(Pages 108 - 110)
P-05-807 Review and change the guidance for attendance awards in welsh
schools

(Pages 111 -112)

Economy and Transport

P-05-748 School Buses for School Children
(Pages 113 -117)

Health

3.10P-05-732 Unacceptable Waiting Times for NHS patients in A& E

Wrecsam/Wrexham Maelor Hospital
(Pages 118 - 120)

3.11 P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation

(Pages 121 - 133)

3.12 P-05-754 Lack of support for children with disabilities at crisis

4

4.1

(Pages 134 - 136)

Papers to note

P-04-472 Make the MTAN law



4.2 P-04-575 Call in All Opencast Mining Planning Applications

(Page 137)
4.3 Senedd@Delyn

(Page 138)
5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for items 6 and 7 of today's business:

6 Consideration of draft letter- P-05-784 Prescription drug

dependence and withdrawal - recognition and support
(Pages 139 - 143)

7 Forward Work Programme
(Pages 144 - 148)

8 Evidence Session - P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh
Independent Living Grant and support disabled people to live

independently
(10.00 - 10.30) (Pages 149 - 154)
Nathan Lee Davies, Petitioner

Adam Samuels, Supporter

Angie Evans, Supporter



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Item 2.1

P-05-815 Control Rapidly Expanding Intensive Poultry Industry in Wales

This petition was submitted by the Brecon and Radnor Branch of the
Campaign for the Protection of Rural Wales having collected 2,469
signatures online and 2,098 on paper, a total of 4,567 signatures.

Text of Petition

We the undersigned call on the Welsh Assembly to urge the Welsh
Government to take long-term strategic action to ensure that the poultry
product industry is environmentally sustainable through effective delivery of
the Environment (Wales) Act, Conservation of Habitats and Species
Regulations 2017, the Well-Being of Future Generations Act and the Water
Framework Directive (WFD).

Powerful agricultural drivers reinforced by BREXIT are increasing intensive
egg & poultry production. The WG is ignoring the devastating environmental
consequences for biodiversity, soil and water quality and avian and human
disease. The public is vocal about poultry welfare but largely ignorant of the
environmental impact of intensive poultry farming units (IPUs). "Free-range"
egg units with concentrations of up to 2,500 birds/Ha are a particular risk
(NRW report 218: Powys Poultry Pilot Study & INI nitrogen alerts 6/17).

Steep-sided valleys, high rainfall causing heavy nutrient run-off and
populations of rare natural species make much of rural Wales wholly
unsuitable for the current explosion of IPUs. After a decline from 1990,
ammonia emissions have been increasing since 2010 (NAEI
[...]
relating to continued harvesting and signage
With regard to the current signs, which indicate the razor beds are closed; it was noted last

week that there were a few spring tides and a handful of gatherers were seen on the beach
on three occasions. Janet Finch-Saunders (AM) is aware of this infringement of the Bye-Law.
Once again, it must be reported that the current signs appear to be inadequate, both in
terms of their lack of prominence and they do not appear on or near all access points to the
beach.

| wish to thank the Petition Committee for their steadfast interest and actions when working
on this petition.

Yours faithfully,

Vanessa L Dye in collaboration with John Jones(Llanfairfechan resident and local angler)

2
Pack Page 94



Agenda ltem 3.4
P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1

This petition was submitted by Cllr Mike Priestley and was first considered by
the Committee in November 2017, having collected 706 signatures.

Text of petition

Changes in 2015 to Technical Advice Note 1 (TAN1) have resulted in
unachievable annual housing targets. This has taken planning decisions
away from the local democratic planning process and undermined Adopted
Local Development Plans (LDPs) across Wales.

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
reinstate within TAN1 the use of "past building rates methodology" alongside
the "residual methodology". This will ensure that Councils are able to
undertake intelligent and credible housing land supply needs assessments.
Past housing delivery performance reflects economic conditions and local
building industry capacity and resilience.

To ensure credible and deliverable land supply, and to balance the need for
housing with the need to protect our environment and heritage, it is
essential that economic conditions and local building industry capacity are
factored into annual calculations of 5 Year Land Supply for Housing.
Changes to TAN1 have forced Local Councils to allow housing develo
[...]
ouncement that a statement will be released in
the Summer. But as the information above shows yet again circuses that use wild
animals are touring our proud Country. Every year since 2015 we have had
statements released on this subject by the Welsh Government, and every year the
animals remain on the road in Wales.

| note that Lesley Griffiths did share the information in her response that the former
Minister for Environment and Rural Affairs Rebecca Evans AM had looked at
bringing legislation forward in 2015 via the Animal Welfare Act. But Rebecca and

Pack Page 102



her advisers ruled out this way forward. Surely then the route of bringing a ban into
force via primary legislation should be looked at, which is the route Scotland
took earlier this year.

| am very concerned as are certain members like Simon Thomas AM and Bethan
Sayed AM. That if we delay further than due to the Brexit issue these powers may
be lost and therefore Wales may not be able to act in this matter.

It seems every other country around us, Scotland, the Republic of Ireland and even
England are standing up and making it clear how they feel. My late Father Richard
Arthur Wyn Jones, instilled in me a firm belief that once we - Cymru had our own
Parliament we would be able to set our own agenda and standards that others
would see and indeed follow. This is a matter devolved to our Assembly, an
Assembly | know Members belive passionately in. This isn't a political issue to my

mind, but an animal welfare issue.

So | would like to ask you today to consider contacting Lesley Griffiths AM Cabinet
Secretary for Energy Planning and Rural Affairs to see if any more progress has been
made in establishing a firm timescale for legislation to be brought forward by the
Welsh Government.

Once again | thank you for considering this matter today.

Linda Joyce-Jones 25/5/2018. Arfon Constituency, Caernarfon Gwynedd.

Pack Page 103



Agenda Item 3.6

P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools

This petition was submitted
[...]
evel information available and will make a decision as to the
best way to do this once full assurance from all local authorities has been received.

Asbestos Management in Schools Guidance

The revised Asbestos Management in Schools Guidance is still under review by key
stakeholders. To ensure feedback and findings from all key stakeholders is considered, my
officials have convened a discussion meeting on Monday, 21 May. This is, of course, in
addition to any written feedback we may receive from stakeholders.

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd . Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Kirsty. Williams@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any coﬁ')eébgrheﬁgag@ivmmelsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales
mailto:government.committee.business@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Once all views have been considered, the revised guidance documents will be published
online to replace existing information. This will happen as soon as practically possible after
the review period.

Yours sincerely
\@%q\s; L

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg
Cabinet Secretary for Education

Pack Page 106



P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools -
Correspondence from Petitioner to Committee, 31.05.18

| have in effect commented upon the Cabinet Secretary’s letter with regard to
the meeting of the 21st May. | very much welcome the fact of the meeting
and also the positive contribution of all who attended. It was a positive
meeting and | am sure that it will be reflected in the Guidelines in due
course. As you will be aware from the lengthy correspondence with the
Petitions Committee, that | have been calling for such a meeting for over 2
years now. | have to complete my response to the consultation by the 6th
June and | will share this with the Committee as soon as | have done so.

With regard to the other aspect of the Cabinet Secretary’s letter,

‘Asbestos management in schools responses in the school condition survey
My officials are awaiting final assurances from a few outstanding local
authorities to confirm that the information they have provided is current and
valid.

However, | am pleased to reconfirm that, thus far, all of the local authorities
that have responded have verified that all of the schools in their estates with
asbestos present have an asbestos management plan in place.

! am minded to make this high level information available and will make a
decision as to the best way to do this once full assurance from all local
authorities has been received.”

| note that full assurance from all local authorities would still appear to be
awaited. At the meeting of the 21st May there were general concerns raised
about how the standard of surveys being relied upon and also how
information was to be shared including to whom.

| hope that this is helpful and | shall await hearing from you further.

Kind regards

Cenric

Pack Page 107



Agenda Item 3.7
P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers

This petition was submitted by Sheila Jones, having collected 997 signatures
online and 428 signature on paper, a total of 1,425 signatres.

Text of Petition

We, the undersigned, request that all supply teachers be paid fairly and have
full access to training opportunities and other terms and conditions. There
should be a qualified teacher in every classroom and taxpayers' money
should be going directly into education and not into the pockets of private
agencies.

Supply teachers are being exploited and teachers are leaving the profession
as they cannot afford to be supply teachers.

Agencies reduce teachers' pay by forty to sixty percent and
[...]
 transport as they are undertaking regulated activity, i.e. working
unsupervised with the opportunity for contact with children on a frequent basis. They are
therefore not appropriate for drivers of public service vehicles who may or may not come
into contact with vulnerable groups on a frequent basis.

As | indicated at the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee on Wednesday, 25 April
2018, when new powers under the Wales Act 2017 were discussed, | will shortly issue a
white paper consultation about the planning and delivery of local bus services. In doing so,
my intention is to provide a framework that enables local authorities to work more closely
with local bus operators to better organise local transport in their areas. In some cases, this
will capture services that may serve schools and other educational establishments and will
improve all aspects of the transport provision.

Providing the appropriate safeguards are in place therefore, it will be appropriate for safe
travel to school to take place using scheduled local transport services.

fo\w/;

T

Ken Skates AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport

Pack Page 117



Agenda Item 3.10

P-05-732 Unacceptable Waiting Times for NHS patients in A & E

Wrecsam/Wrexham Maelor Hospital

This petition was submitted by Charles Dodman and was first considered by

the Committee in January 2017, which collected 14 signatures.

Text of the Petition

| am petitioning the Welsh Assembly to debate and discuss and implement
measures to resolve unacceptable waiting times for the Welsh people at A &
E Wrecsam/Wrexham Maelor Hospital. Welsh people look undermined and

demoralised by this unacceptable situation.
Assembly Constituency and Region.

e Wrexham

e North Wales

Pack Page 118



Vaughan Gething AC/AM / r

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros lechyd a Gwasanaethau A
Cymdeithasol J\)
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services

Liywodraeth Cymru

Welsh Gove
[...]
nes and expectations for the health board for the next 18 months in leadership and
governance, strategic and service planning, mental health and primary care, including out-
of-hours services. | expect the health board to provide detailed progress reports against the
new improvement framework and the first report will be provided in October this year.

The committee will also be aware that Peter Higson, chair of the health board will be
stepping down in August and that Mark Polin, currently Chief Constable of North Wales
Police will take up the role of chair in September. Mr Polin will bring a wealth of public
sector leadership and governance experience, which will stand him in good stead to lead
the next critical phase of the health board’s improvement journey.

Monitoring and oversight of the health board will continue at a heightened level and | will
continue to provide ministerial oversight with monthly accountability meetings with the chair
and the chief executive.

Yours sincerely,

g ot

Vaughan Gething AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services

Pack Page 120



Agenda ltem 3.11

P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation

This petition was submitted by Families Need Fathers Both Parents Matter Cymru
and was first considered by the Committee in May 2017, having collected 2,058
signatures - 752 on paper and 1,306 online.

Text of the Petition

We call upon the Welsh Assembly to persuade the Welsh Government to protect
children and young people in Wales by formally recognising 'Parental Alienation' as
a form of emotional abuse of children. We further call upon the Welsh Government
to take specific actions to reduce the impact of Parental Alienation on children and

their families.

Additional Information

We propose the following action by Welsh Government

e Recognise 'Parental Alienation' as emotional abuse of children with a
definition incorporating the one given by the Ministry of 
[...]
t / Cafcass Cymru that they recognise
Parental Alienation and have the necessary tools to protect children from it.

We are very grateful to the Committee for their continued involvement with these
complex and challenging issues about the protection of children in Wales. We believe
that without the Committee’s scrutiny the Welsh Government and Cafcass Cymru would
not have now formally recognised Parental Alienation.

We are particularly pleased to note the Committee’s action point from the 1st May
evidence session to write to the Minister for Children and Social Care to ask for more
detail of the future intentions of the Welsh Government and Cafcass Cymru to revise
policies and pathways in relation to parental alienation, including training for staff. This
is crucial in ensuring that social workers have the tools necessary to identify and tackle
this insidious form of child abuse which is currently poorly understood by
professionals.

Executive Summary / key points

e Parental Alienation is NOT a ‘syndrome’ - it is an emotional and psychological
abuse - primarily of the child - but also of the other (‘Target’) parent. Claims that
the Family Justice and Child Protection systems already work well in recognising
and dealing with Parental Alienation fly in the face of the facts. The Courts
depend upon expert advice from Welsh Government to ensure they are making
the right orders. This is a statutory duty under the Children Act 2004.

e Welsh Government / Cafcass Cymru currently have no systems in place and no
structured training to recognise the emotional and psychological abuse of
children through parental alienation in stark contrast to those of their opposite
numbers in England (Cafcass). We were however delighted to hear in the
evidence session on 15t May from Nigel Brown CEO of Cafcass Cymru that they

Pack Page 126


mailto:paul@fnf-bpm.org.uk

were now going to follow the proposed structure being adopted by Cafcass in
England, and that this would be discussed in 
[...]
r they do not support children with disabilities!
Surely a child at crisis no matter if they have disabilities or not, is still a child
at crisis. In fact | may be wrong but in some cases may need more crisis
support. | can not believe at this day in age this divide is still exceptable. |
am trying to highlight the need for the Cwm Taf children's crisis team to
recognise there is a vitial need for children with disabilities to be supported

through crisis and have the right to be treated as any other child would.
Assembly Constituency and Region

e Merthyr Tydfil and Rhymney
e South Wales East

Pack Page 134



Pack Page 135



P-05-754 Lack of support for children with disabilities at crisis -
Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Clerking team, 25.05.18

Hi Kathryn,

Sorry for the late reply. | would be most grateful if you could pass my details on. |
believe meeting up face to face and discussing the whole situation would make
things a little more clear to the professionals involved.

Kind regards,

Rebecca Weale

Pack Page 136



Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs

Lesley Griffiths AC/AM Agen d&’!\i :
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ynni, Cynllunio a Materion Gwledig ’\/ >
A
e

Llywodraeth Cymru

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-472 Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref LG/00890/18

David John Rowlands AM
Chair - Petitions committee.
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

government.committee.business@wales.gsi.gov.uk
May 2018

Decwr Do

Thank you for your letter of 26 April regarding a summary of consideration of petitions P-04-
472 Make the MTAN law and P-04-575 Call in all opencast mining applications.

I acknowledge the detailed considerations which the Committee has given to the issues
raised in the petitions. The Welsh Government has committed to substantial emissions
reductions and renewable energy targets as part of its decarbonisation agenda.

As aresult | am consulting on a revised Planning Policy Wales which significantly
strengthen
[...]
lyn provides an opportunity to raise your Committee’s profile, and
directly engage with local stakeholders and citizens. | appreciate that on this occasion
there is limited notice to make arrangements but if you would like to get involved we are
happy to assist. | intend on ensuring that greater notice is provided on upcoming
Senedd@ programmes in future to allow as much opportunity to co-ordinate activity.

Thank you in advance for your co-operation.

Yours sincerely

Elin Jones AM
Llywydd
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English
Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 TNA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 TNA
Livwydd@cynulliad.cymru Liywydd@assemblywales
www.cynulliad.cymru P@@W@B@g@y&h@@s

0300 200 7403 0300 200 7403



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 6

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 139



Ag en d a Ite m 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 144



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 147



Agenda Item 8

P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and
support disabled people to live independently

This petition was submitted by Nathan Lee Davies and was first considered
by the Committee in October 2017, having collected 631 signatures.

Text of Petition

| am a recipient of the Welsh Independent Living Grant (WILG) and a disability
activist who intends on asking Welsh Government to reconsider their
decision to close WILG as of April 2019.

The WILG was introduced to help people who previously claimed from the UK
government’s Independent Living Fund (ILF), which closed in 2015. More
than 1,500 people are helped by the scheme across Wales. Recipients all
have high degree of care and support needs.

It was due to run until the end of March 2017, but Social Services Minister
Rebecca Evans said in November 
[...]
and support needs require long-term stability and
structure.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Wrexham
e North Wales

Pack Page 150



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 151



	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-815 Control Rapidly Expanding Intensive Poultry Industry in Wales
	Research brief
	04.05.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	31.05.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	180531 Petitioner to Committee
	180531 Appendix_1 Petitioner to Committee
	180531 Appendix_2 Petitioner to Committee


	2.2 P-05-816 Say 'NO' to pheasant shooting on Welsh public land
	Research brief
	25.04.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	23.05.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	23.05.18 Correspondence - Animal Aid briefing paper
	10.05.18 Correspondence - Countryside Alliance to the Committee
	30.05.18 Correspondence - League Against Cruel Sport to the Committee

	3.1 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices
	09.05.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	17.05.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.2 P-04-433  CCTV in Slaughterhouses
	09.05.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	23.05.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.3 P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach
	15.05.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	24.05.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.4 P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1
	10.05.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	3.5 P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals in Circuses in Wales
	25.05.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.6 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
	15.05.18  Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	31.05.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.7 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers
	21.05.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.8 P-05-807 Review and change the guidance for attendance awards in welsh schools
	21.05.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.9 P-05-748 School Buses for School Children
	26.04.18 Correspondence -  Department for Transport to the Chair
	17.05,18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair

	3.10 P-05-732 Unacceptable Waiting Times for NHS patients in A & E Wrecsam/Wrexham Maelor Hospital
	17.05.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	3.11 P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation
	16.05.18 Correspondence - Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care to the Chair
	30.05.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	31.05.18 - Correspondence from  Dr Whitcombe to the Committee

	3.12 P-05-754 Lack of support for children with disabilities at crisis
	18.05.18 Correspondence - Cwm Taf University Health Board to the Chair
	25.05.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	4.2 P-04-575  Call in All Opencast Mining Planning Applications
	4.3 Senedd@Delyn
	6 Consideration of draft letter- P-05-784 Prescription drug dependence and withdrawal - recognition and support
	7 Forward Work Programme
	P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter of urgency - 25.05.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	8 Evidence Session - P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and support disabled people to live independently
	Research brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 5 June 2018 

Meeting time: 09.02 - 10.57

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4757 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Witnesses: 

Nathan Lee Davies, Petitioner 

Angie Evans, Supporter 

Adam Samuels, Supporter 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Kathryn Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies.  

http://senedd.tv/


2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-815 Control Rapidly Expanding Intensive Poultry Industry in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to:  

 Natural Resources Wales to seek their views on the issues raised by the petition; 

and  

 The Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to seek further 

information about how consideration is, or could be, given to the issue of 

clustering of smaller poultry developments, and whether NRW could be 

empowered to look at the cumulative effects of multiple developments within a 

given area. 

 

2.2 P-05-816 Say 'NO' to pheasant shooting on Welsh public land  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:  

 write to:  

o Natural Resources Wales to seek their views on the issues raised by the 

petition and the detailed comments made by the petitioners, and request an 

update on the process of analysing consultation responses and the likely 

timescales for reaching a decision about future policy on this issue;  

o The Cabinet Secretary for Environment, Planning and Rural Affairs to ask for a 

response to the concerns received about the sufficiency and monitoring of 

the Code of Practice for the Welfare of Gamebirds; and to 

 consider requesting time for a debate on this issue once responses to these 

questions have been received. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices  

The Committee considered this petition together with P-04-433 CCTV in 

Slaughterhouses and agreed to write back to the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning 

and Rural Affairs expressing that the Committee are supportive of the call for CCTV to 



be mandatory in slaughterhouses and request that she reconsiders the Welsh 

Government’s position. 

 

3.2 P-04-433  CCTV in Slaughterhouses  

The Committee considered this petition together with P-04-399 Slaughter Practices 

and agreed to write back to the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural 

Affairs expressing that the Committee are supportive of the call for CCTV to be 

mandatory in slaughterhouses and request that she reconsiders the Welsh 

Government’s position. 

 

3.3 P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, 

Planning and Rural Affairs along with further comments from the petitioner and agreed 

to discuss inviting the Cabinet Secretary to give oral evidence on the petition in the 

future, during a discussion on the Committee’s forward work programme.  

 

3.4 P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, 

Planning and Rural Affairs and agreed to discuss the possibility of inviting the Cabinet 

Secretary to give oral evidence on the petition in the future, during a discussion on the 

Committee’s Forward Work Programme.  

 

3.5 P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals in 

Circuses in Wales  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to write to 

the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to ask for an update on the 

consideration the Welsh Government is giving to the options for progressing with a 

ban on the use of wild animals in circuses, and the potential timescales involved, 

following her response to the debate on the petition. 



3.6 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education, 

along with further comments from the petitioner, and agreed to await a further update 

on the Cabinet Secretary for Education’s decision in relation to publishing information 

from the school condition survey, and the publication of updated Asbestos 

Management in Schools Guidance.  

 

3.7 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to write 

back to the Cabinet Secretary for Education to ask for: 

 her response to the proposals made by the petitioners;  

 her view on the potential for regional education consortia to take a role in 

organising the provision of supply teaching in their areas; and 

 an update on: 

o the work of the Supply Working Group; and 

o the review of the current contract for the preferred agency provider of 

supply teachers. 

 

3.8 P-05-807 Review and change the guidance for attendance awards in welsh 

schools  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to write to 

the Cabinet Secretary for Education to: 

 ask for her response to the petitioner’s suggestion that attendance registers 

should include scope for absences to be recorded as being due to a chronic 

health condition; and 

 seek an update on progress with the review of attendance guidance. 

 



3.9 P-05-748 School Buses for School Children  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Department for Transport and the 

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport. Members agreed to write again to the 

Department for Transport to reiterate that it is specifically seeking a response in 

relation to whether seatbelts should be required on public service buses and whether 

DBS checks should be required for public service bus drivers, which the Committee 

understands are not devolved. 

 

3.10 P-05-732 Unacceptable Waiting Times for NHS patients in A & E 

Wrecsam/Wrexham Maelor Hospital  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Services and agreed to: 

 await the views of the petitioner on the latest information received from the 

Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services; and 

 write to North Wales Community Health Council to ask about their awareness of 

concerns in relation to waiting times at Wrexham Maelor Hospital A&E 

department, and whether they have carried out any work on this issue. 

 

3.11 P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Children and Social 

Care along with further comments from the petitioner and Dr Sue Whitcombe and 

agreed to write to: 

 the Minister to ask for further information about the intentions of the Welsh 

Government and Cafcass Cymru in respect of: 

o revising Pathways in relation to parental alienation in light of the work 

being undertaken by Cafcass England; and 

o further developing training for front-line practitioners on identifying and 

dealing appropriately with alienating behaviours; and 

 the Children, Young People and Education Committee to ask whether they have 

considered looking at this issue. 



3.12 P-05-754 Lack of support for children with disabilities at crisis  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to await the 

outcome of her meeting with Cwm Taf Health Board before considering the petition 

again.  

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 P-04-472 Make the MTAN law  

The Committee noted the paper.  

 

4.2 P-04-575  Call in All Opencast Mining Planning Applications  

The Committee noted the paper. 

 

4.3 Senedd@Delyn  

The Committee noted the paper.  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for items 6 and 7 of today's business:  

Due to time restraints the Motion was not moved.  

 

6 Consideration of draft letter- P-05-784 Prescription drug dependence 

and withdrawal - recognition and support  

Due to time constraints the Committee agreed to consider the letter to the Cabinet 

Secretary for Health and Social Services outside of the meeting.   

 



7 Forward Work Programme  

Due to time constraints the Committee agreed to consider its forward work 

programme outside of the meeting. 

 

8 Evidence Session - P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh 

Independent Living Grant and support disabled people to live 

independently  

The Committee heard evidence from the Petitioner, Angie Evans and Adam Samuels.  


